
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, MAY 24, 2018 – 10:00 a.m.  

ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 
 

10:00 a.m. 
 
 
I.     Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships): 
 

1. Matthew Smith, Tagliata/Elk Room, LLC, T/a Tagliata, 1006-12 Fleet Street – Class “B” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Application to expand licensed premises to include 1006 Fleet Street. 
 

2. Luke Ostrom and Adam Genn, Rye Street Tavern Licensee, LLC, T/a Rye Street Tavern, 225 
E. Cromwell Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to reduce the size of 
the licensed premises.  

 
II.     Violations: 
 

1. Ignatius Onyejiaka, Defaco Trns, Inc., T/a Ibis International, 6014 Harford Road – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 8, 2018 – At 
approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a shot of 
“Crown Royal Apple Whiskey from the bartender, Ms. Sachana Roxann Carter. Although Bradford 
Day did not pay for the alcoholic beverage, Ms. Carter furnished it to him by placing the beverage 
in front of him and walked away without asking for identification or payment. Bradford Day then 
communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Carter that she furnished an alcoholic 
beverage to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

2. Alexander Wolde, A & D, LLC, T/a Midtown Liquor Store, 17 W. Biddle Street – Class “A” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 2018 – At 
approximately 10:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a 750ml 
bottle of Paul Masson Peach Brandy from Ms. Atsede Ayechew, the salesperson on duty, for 
$15.25. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). 
Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Ayechew that 



an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task 
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

3. Paul A. Gordon, 419 E. Baltimore St., Inc., T/a Jewel Box, 419 E. Baltimore Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License – Violation of 
Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 2018 – At approximately 10:55 
PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from Ms. 
Lafoya Sharpe, the bartender on duty, for $7.00. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Ms. Sharpe that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported 
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – March 14, 2018 – At approximately 10:55 PM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from Ms. 
Lafoya Sharpe, the bartender on duty, for $7.00. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Ms. Sharpe that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported 
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
POSTPONED 
 

4. Donald C. Owens, Mombee TLC, Inc., T/a Club Bunns, 606-08 W. Lexington Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License – Violation of 
Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 2018 – At approximately 9:45 
PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from Mr. 
Derrick Coles, the bartender on duty, for $3.00. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Coles that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported to 



the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – March 14, 2018 – At approximately 9:45 PM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from Mr. 
Derrick Coles, the bartender on duty, for $3.00. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Coles that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported to 
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

5. Soo Mi Kang, K & S Enterprise, Inc., T/a Frederick Station Saloon, 4019 Frederick Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 
22, 2018 – At approximately 9:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment 
and ordered a 750ml bottle of Paul Mason Peach Brandy from Ms. Geralda Stratton, the 
salesperson/bartender, for $14.50. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the 
alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased 
an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. 
Stratton that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to 
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

6. Scott Schleupner, SCS Holdings, LLC, T/a Social Pub and Pie, 25 E. Cross Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 
2018 – At approximately 11:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and 
purchased a bottle of Bud Light beer from Ms. Marissa Trilli. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task 
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Trilli the bartender/manager on duty that an alcoholic beverage had 
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. POSTPONED 
 



7. Adam Rather and David Rather, Mother’s Federal Hill Grill, Inc., T/a Mother’s Federal Hill 
Grille, 1113 S. Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 2018 – At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into 
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day 
entered the establishment and purchased a can of Bud Light beer from Mr. John Benjamin. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Joshua Martin, the manager on duty, that 
one of his bartenders, Mr. John Benjamin, sold an alcoholic beverage to a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford 
Day. 
 

8. Kamran Assadi and Lisa Sasscer, Camden View, Inc., T/a Luna Del Sea, 300 W. Pratt Street – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 8, 
2018 – At approximately 9:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and 
ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from the night manager, Mr. Ricardo Espinosa. Although 
Bradford Day did not pay for the alcoholic beverage, Mr. Espinosa furnished it to him by placing the 
beverage in front of him and walked away without asking for identification or payment. Bradford 
Day then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Espinosa that he furnished 
an alcoholic beverage to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

9. David C. Makarovich, D & R Enterprises, Inc., T/a Don’t Know, 1453-55 Light Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 14, 
2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and 
purchased a bottle of Bud Ice beer from bartender Mr. Michael Piptone. Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to 
the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered 
the establishment and notified Mr. Piptone that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by 
a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency 
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was 
provided to Bradford Day. 
 

10. Sung Koo Kang, Mi Cha Park, and Yeun Im Yang, GLOF, Inc., T/a Oxford Tavern, 1741 W. 
North Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 



Minors – February 28, 2018 – At approximately 9:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department 
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees 
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and 
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment 
to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the 
establishment and purchased a 750 ml bottle of Paul Mason Peach Brandy from Mr. Dayaa 
Otgonjargal. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). 
Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Otgonjargal the 
bartender/manager on duty that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to 
Bradford Day. 
 

11. Jacson Munoz and Marilyn Munoz, El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, T/a El Rincon Troncaleno, 
422-26 S. Macon Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – March 23, 2018 – At approximately 12:05 AM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into 
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day 
entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Corona” beer from Ms. Narionquella Podron, the 
bartender on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic 
beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. 
Podron, that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to 
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

12. Sam Yong Lee and Sue Hee Suk Lee, S and H Liquors, Inc., T/a Village Liquors, 4220 
Edmondson Avenue – Class “A-2” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – March 22, 2018 – At approximately 9:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into 
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day 
entered the establishment and ordered a 750ml Paul Masson Peach Brandy from Mr. Aaron 
Stepney, the manager/bartender on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased 
the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Stepney that an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported 
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

13. Young Min Chang and Shirley Payne, 99 Uptown, Inc., T/a Uptown Bar, 1901 Edmondson 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors 
– March 22, 2018 – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 



BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment 
and ordered a 750ml Paul Masson Peach Brandy from Ms. Bridget Griffin, the manager/bartender 
on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). 
Bradford Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Griffin that an 
alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force 
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 

 
1:00 p.m. 

 
 
III.    Violations: 
 

1. Ki Suk Kim, Ok Sun Kim, and Lonnie Shaulis, Ki S. Kim, Inc., T/a Irvington Cut Rate Liquors, 
4100 Frederick Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – March 22, 2018 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Reginald James, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time James entered 
the establishment and ordered a 750ml bottle of Paul Mason Peach Brandy from Mr. Ki Suk Kim, 
the licensee and bartender, for $15.25. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, James purchased the 
alcoholic beverage(s). James then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim 
that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to James. 
 

2. Pyo Ock Park, Sole Proprietorship, T/a AKO Liquors, 2700 W. Fairmount Avenue – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 16, 
2018 – At approximately 12:30 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Cecil Harris, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Harris entered the establishment and purchased a 
375 ml bottle of Jack Daniels Whiskey for $14.60 from bartender/store clerk Mr. Won Seo Park. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Harris purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Harris then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Park that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Harris. 



3. John Burke, Charles W. Gjerde, and Carrie Podles, Alexander’s Tavern, LLC, T/a 
Alexander’s Tavern, 710-12 S. Broadway – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation 
of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 18, 2018 – At approximately 11:30 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the 
establishment and ordered a “Captain and Coke,” which is a mixed alcoholic beverage consisting 
of Captain Morgan Rum and Coco-Cola from Ms. Melanie Hagan, the bartender on duty.  Although 
Ms. Hagan did not take any U.S. currency from Cadet Klado in exchange for the alcoholic 
beverage, she did prepare it and furnish it to him by placing it in front of him and leaving the area to 
start him a tab. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Hagan that an 
alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

4. Christopher Roberson, Baltimore Little D’s, LLC, T/a Little Darlings, 403-05 E. Baltimore 
Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License – 
Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 19, 2018 – At 
approximately 12:05 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Corona” beer 
from Ms. Denise Vanryn, the bartender on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased 
the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. 
Vanryn that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to 
the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – April 19, 2018 – At approximately 12:05 AM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the 
age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time 
Klado entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Corona” beer from Ms. Denise Vanryn, 
the bartender on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). 
Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Vanryn that an alcoholic 
beverage had been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 

5. Nathaniel Rugolo and David Rugolo, Pergusa Enterprises, Inc., T/a Jerry’s Belvedere 
Tavern, 5928 York Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – April 26, 2018 – At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police 



Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the 
establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of Fireball Cinnamon Whiskey from Mr. Dragan 
Vujatovic. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Vujatovic and Mr. David Rugolo, the licensee 
of the establishment, that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would 
be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 

6. Roger R. Ripple, Jr., Riptide by the Bay, Inc., T/a Riptide by the Bay, 1718 Thames Street – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 18, 
2018 – At approximately 10:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a “Captain and 
Coke,” which is a mixed alcoholic beverage consisting of Captain Morgan Rum and Coco- Cola 
from Ms. Skyler Carpenter, the bartender on duty.  Although Ms. Carpenter did not take any U.S. 
currency from Cadet Klado in exchange for the alcoholic beverage, she did prepare it and furnish it 
to him by placing it in front of him and leaving the area to start him a tab. Klado then communicated 
to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force 
entered the establishment and notified Ms. Carpenter that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

7. Kristen B. Vojik Bates, JCB Enterprises, Inc., T/a Baltimore Taphouse, 600 S. Potomac 
Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
April 18, 2018 – At approximately 11:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 
“Captain and Coke,” which is a mixed alcoholic beverage consisting of Captain Morgan Rum and 
Coco- Cola from Mr. James McGinty, the bartender on duty.  Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. McGinty that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would 
be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 

8. William Baker Hughes, III, Barracuda, LLC, T/a Barracuda, 1230 E. Fort Avenue – Class “BD7” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 26, 2018 – At 
approximately 10:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 



Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a “Captain and Coke,” 
which is a mixed alcoholic beverage consisting of Captain Morgan Rum and Coco- Cola from Mr. 
Carl Trageser, the bartender on duty.  Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the 
alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. 
Trageser that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported 
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 

9. Michael Leeds, MJL Investments, LLC, T/a Barfly’s, 620 E. Fort Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 26, 2018 – At 
approximately 9:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Bud Light” beer 
from Mr. Micahel Leeds, the licensee and bartender on duty.  Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Leeds that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. 
 

10. Jennifer McComas and Thomas Strawser, Charybdis, LLC, T/a Ryleigh’s Oyster, 32-36 E. 
Cross Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – April 26, 2018 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and 
the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would 
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 
double shot of Jameson Whiskey from Ms. Emily Rutledge, the bartender on duty.  Although Ms. 
Rutledge did not take any U.S. currency from Cadet Klado in exchange for the alcoholic beverage, 
she did prepare it and furnish it to him by placing it in front of him and leaving the area to start him 
a tab. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Rutledge that 
an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 

 
 
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 
minutes prior to the time noted above. 


